
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Health & Adult Social 

Services 
 
To: Councillor Morley (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 27 July 2010 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: Guildhall 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this agenda, 
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00 am on Monday 26 July 2010 if an item is called in before a decision is 
taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 29 July 2010 if an item is called in after a decision has 
been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management Committee.  
  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 23 July 2010. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 



 
 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 

6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

27 April 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on  Monday 26 July 2010.                

  
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda;  
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published on the Information Log since 

the last session.  Information reports are listed at the end of 
the agenda.  

  
 

4. A Joint Vision for Older People's Health and 
Well Being in York 2010-2015   

(Pages 7 - 
22) 

 This paper seeks the Executive Member’s agreement to a joint 
vision for health and social care services in York for older people.  
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Information Reports 
No information reports have been published on the Information Log for 
this session. 
 



 
 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting ac
[...]
ointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 

DATE 27 APRIL 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MORLEY (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE CLLR SIMPSON - LAING 

 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudical interests he might have in the business on the 
agenda.  No interests were declared. 
  

23. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Decision 

Session – Executive Member for Housing and Adult 
Social Services held on 23 March 2010 be approved 
and signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
 

24. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Representations were received from Councillor Simpson-Laing  regarding 
agenda items 2, 4, 5 and 6 as follows: 
 

• Item 2 Minutes – Councillor Simpson-Laing asked that it be made 
clear that she had not requested a Scrutiny Review on the matter  of 
performance and the collection of rents. She had requested further 
information to assist her in understanding the problem. 

• Item 4 – It was queried whether residents and carer groups been 
consulted on the change as she felt it was important the changes 
were fully understood prior to take up. 

• Item 5 – She was glad to see the move towards providing home 
cooked meals as evidence shows freshly prepared food is better 
nutritionally. 

• Welcomed the new procedures and is glad that an extra Officer is 
being employed to implement the procedure.  

• Welcomed Pete Dwyer as the new Director. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing left the meeting. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 
25. CYC HOME CARE - KEYLESS PROPOSAL  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought approval for the 
implementation of a policy to discontinue the holding of customers keys in 
the Council’s in house Home Care Services.  
 
Officers outlined the paper which highlighted the following issues: 
 

• The current position and the issues surrounding key-holding. 
• The desired position and the proposal to extend current policy for 

new customers to existing customers to become non key-holding. 
• The implications for existing customers – customers would have 4 

options including a coded key safe and access facilitated by a 
nominated individual. 

• The benefits to CYC Home Care Services – i.e. more efficient 
service.  

 
The Executive Member queried how existing customers would be informed 
of the changes. Officers advised this would be done on a personalised 
basis by talking to each customer and assisting them to make new 
arrangements. With this assurance, the Executive Member agreed the 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member approved the extension of 

the current practice of non-key holding in City of York 
Council Home Care to all its customers and operates a 
range of alternative property access arrangements. 

 
REASON: The move to a completely key-less service is essential 

to the delivery of the savings and benefits arising from 
the More for York project on the Electronic Monitoring 
System for Home Care. It is essential to the ability of 
the in-house service to reduce its unit costs and 
deliver more time to work face to face with its 
customers. 

 
 

26. MEALS SERVICE IN ELDERLY PERSONS HOMES - FUTURE 
PROCUREMENT  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought approval to make 
changes in the provision of meals in elderly persons homes in line with the 
Council’s Sustainable Procurement Policy. 
 
Officers gave an update and advised that bringing the preparation of meals 
back into the homes would offer personalisation and provide a better 
nutritional service. They advised a plan was in place to make the shift from 
the NHS provision to home cooked meals by August 2010.   
 
The Executive Member commented that he supported the sourcing of local 
produce where possible. 

Page 4



 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive Member approved the proposals 

outlined in Option 2, for the eight remaining homes to 
move to home cooking for all meals of the day. 

 
REASON: To enable Managers to provide a more appropriate 

nutritionally balanced diet that will meet the needs of 
all residents in residential care homes. 

 
RESOLVED: (ii) That the Executive Member approved the proposal to 

procure bulk food items and general supplies with a 
view to procuring as much produce as locally as 
possible. 

 
REASON: To be in line with the Council’s procurement strategy 

and will fulfil the need to ensure value for money when 
purchasing basic food supplies. 

 
 

27. UPDATE ON THE ACCESS PROCEDURE FOR GAS SAFETY  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised of the 
successful outcome of the trial change of procedure within Housing 
Services to evaluate the potential to use the Environmental Protection Act 
1990, Schedule 3 to gain access to Council Homes to ensure that the 
Council complies with statutory duties to ensure that gas appliances within 
Council properties are serviced on an annual basis. 
 
Officers gave an update and outlined Annex B which detailed the results of 
the trial. The trial had focused on a small number of tenants that had 
repeatedly denied the Council access to their homes to carry out servicing 
of gas appliances. Officers advised that the Courts had been co-operative 
with the Council throughout the trial. It is anticipated an additional 
enforcement officer would be required to manage the additional workload. 
 
The Executive Member agreed Option 1, to adopt the new procedure. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member agreed Option 1, to adopt 

the new procedure as Council policy. 
 
REASON: To ensure that council tenants, residents and the 

wider community are safe and that the council fulfils its 
statutory responsibilities to annually service its 
domestic gas appliances. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Morley, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4:00pm and finished at 4:50pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Amended Report 

 
Decision Session of the Executive Member for Health 
and Adult Social Services 
 
 

                  27 July 2010  

Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
 

A Joint Vision for Older People’s Health and Well Being in 
York 2010-2015 
 

Summary 
 
1. This paper seeks agreement to a joint vision for health and social care services 

in York for older people.  The vision will underpin work to develop an integrated 
approach to commissioning and service provision, across health and social care, 
as a means to ensure we can better meet the needs of our population, and 
provide services more efficiently and effectively. 

 
 
Background 
 
2.  Our Long term Commissioning Strategy for older people was agreed by 

Members in January 2007 and included a priority to establish joint commissioning 
arrangements with our health partners.   

 
3. This was driven by the messages from local and national policies, and by 

consultation with older people.  All of these emphasise the importance of 
seamless services and the need to improve health and well-being.   

 
4. Since 2007 we have worked on a number of joint projects and set up a Joint 

Commissioning Group for Adults, with representation from the Council, the 
Primary Care Trust, NHS North Yorkshire and York (NHSNYY) and York Health 
Group (YHG), the local GP Commissioning Consortium. 

 
5. The Vision has been developed through this group, with support from the 

Institute of Public Care, and funding made available by the Department of Health 
to support improvements within the Council following an inspection of Adult 
Social Care in 2007.   

 
6. The Vision has been shaped by key messages from Transforming Social Care 

LAC (DH)(2008)1, and The Darzi Review – “High Quality Care for All” 
Department of Health, July 2008.  It is influenced  by A Sure Start to Later Life: 
Ending Inequalities for Older People - A Social Exclusion Unit Final Report 2006, 
and it draws from key strategic documents from the three local partners. 

 
7. The Vision was drawn up ahead of the publication of the White Paper ‘Equity and 

excellence: Liberating the NHS’, however the contents of the vision transcend 
changing institutional confidurations, and has been developped with both primary 
care and Gp commissioners in York. 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 
 

Consultation  
 
8. The draft vision has been reviewed by key stakeholders at two workshops.  

Representatives of York Older Peoples Assembly, the voluntary sector, York 
Foundation Hospital Trust, the PCT provider service, the Council’s care 
management and provider services and the Older People’s Champion, were all 
engaged in these workshops, and their suggestions shaped the final draft. 

 
9. This final draft has been further consulted on through the voluntary sector, the 

Older People’s Partnership Board and the Healthy City Board. 
 
10. Feedback has been positive from all directions.  There is a real wish to see the 

vision used to shape services in York for the future.  Some drafting changes have 
been incorporated into the final version attached at Annex 1.  Other comments, 
From York Older People’s Assembly, included: 

• Concern that the intentions within the Vision be translated into outcomes 
• A wish to see partnership working as the norm and not the exception 
• Agreement that avoiding duplications and waste is a prerequisite in the current 

financial environment 
• A strong view that it is essential to identify the total resources spent on older 

people within health, social care and 
[...]
 
25. There are no proposals within the Joint Vision that commit the Council to actions 

that have direct HR implications.  However, to achieve aims of the Joint Vision 
will require staff to change current practice and work in different ways with older 

Page 9



people.  Where necessary appropriate training and guidance will be provided to 
staff as required.  

 
Equalities 

26. The Joint Vision will support better outcomes and services for all equality strands 
and in particular people affected by age and disability. 

 
Legal 

27. There are no legal implications to agreeing to the Joint Vision 
 

Crime and Disorder 
28. There are no crime and disorder implications to agreeing the Joint Vision 
 

Information Technology (IT) 
29. There are no IT implications to agreeing the Joint Vision 
 

Property 
30. There are no property implications to agreeing the Joint Vision 
 

Other 
31. There are no other implications 

 

Risk Management 
 

32. The risk associated with the demands for services from an ageing population is recorded 
on the Council’s risk register.  The recommendation of this report will potentially help to 
reduce this risk.  There are no new risks associated with adoption of the Vision. 

Recommendations 
 

33. It is recommended that Option 1 is adopted: 

To approve the Vision as the framework for future joint commissioning 

 

Reasons: To ensure we can better meet the needs of our population, and provide 
services more efficiently and effectively 

 

 

Page 10



Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Kathy Clark 
 
Interim Assistant Director 
Commissioning and Partnerships 
 
Adults, Children and Education 
 
01904 554003 

Pete Dwyer 
 
Director Adults, Children and Education 
 
Report Approved � Date 14 July 2010 

    

 
Wards Affected:   All � 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex 
Annex 1  - The vision for older people’s health and well being in York 2010
[...]
8.4 There should be less repeat assessments by different professional 
groups and organisations and greater service user satisfaction with the 
assessment process. Where assessments are completed by ‘front door’ 
services they should be accompanied by good risk analysis. 

8.5 There should be a greater transferability of skills across health and 
social care. 

8.6 There should be an assumption that the delivery of a paid for care and 
health service should be a last resort. Therefore, health and care 
should look to provide greater support to family, friends and 
communities to support older people rather than fund a paid service. 
Consequently, there should be a shift in expenditure away from 
funding whole services to one of investment, wherever possible in 
supporting and extending an existing activity. A greater test of 
investment should be applied, ie, if this amount of money is spent 
what is the desired return from that expenditure and is this cost 
effective.  

8.7 Where consultation exercises are undertaken the norm should be that 
they are jointly undertaken between health services and the local 
authority unless there is a good reason for not doing so. 

 

                                       
19 Recommendation 2, Planned Care Delivering Healthy Ambitions.  
20 Improving Clarity and Efficiency of the End to End Customer Process, Blue Print for 
Adult Social Care Sept 2009. 

Page 22


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 A Joint Vision for Older People's Health and Well Being in York 2010-2015
	York vision  Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 

DATE 27 JULY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MORLEY (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING   

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interest he might have in the business on the 
agenda.  He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes from the last meeting of the Decision 
Session for Health and Adult Social Services, held on 27 April 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It had been reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing spoke on agenda item 4, A Joint Vision for Older 
People’s Health and Well Being in York 2010-2015.  She expressed her 
concerns with paragraph 7.1, paragraph 7.4 and paragraph 8.1 of the 
annex. 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing also spoke on an issue within the Executive Members 
remit.  She expressed her concerns regarding recent announcements of 
axing the guarantee that all patients would be able to see a cancer 
specialist within two weeks.  The Executive Member agreed to voice her 
concerns. 
 
 

4. A JOINT VISION FOR OLDER PEOPLE'S HEALTH AND WELL BEING 
IN YORK 2010-2015  
 
The Executive Member consider a report that sought his agreement to a 
joint vision for health and social care services in York for older people.  The 
vision would underpin work to develop an integrated approach to 
commissioning and service provision, across health and social care and 
provide services more efficiently and effectively. 
 



Officers gave a brief update on this partnership piece of work which 
provides an inspirational basis from which to deliver specific strategies.  
Officers stated that the final draft had been further consulted on through 
the voluntary sector, the Older People’s Partnership Board, the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Healthy City Board. 
 
In answer to Cllr Simpson-Laings questions and the concerns which were 
raised from the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee officers 
confirmed they would amend paragraph 8.6 of the annex and the Director 
agreed to present the proposed amended changes to the Adult 
Commissioning Group to obtain their confirmation.1  
 
The Executive Member thanked officers for the report and confirmed that it 
was clear it had been subject to extensive and thorough consultation which 
showed that the Council were working together closely with health 
colleagues in the area and the extent and the quality of the consultation 
showed the involvement and vibrancy of the various partners in the public 
and voluntary sectors. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member agrees to adopt Option 1 if the 
following amendments to Annex 1 are approved by the Joint 
Commissioning Group: 
 

• Paragraph 4.1 to change the word incapacity to capacity and add in 
a comma. 

• Paragraph 8.6 to delete the first sentence, the word ‘therefore’ and 
‘rather than fund a paid service’. The first sentence should read: 

  
Health and care should look to provide greater support to family, friends 
and communities to support older people. 

 
Reason: To ensure we can better meet the needs of our population and 
provide services more efficiently and effectively. 
 
Action Required  
Present the proposed changes to Annex 1 to  the Adult 
Commissioning Group for confirmation   
 
 

 
PD  

 
 
 
 
Cllr Morley, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.25 pm]. 


